UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN
COMPENSATION SYSTEMS AND
EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AT
COSMOPOINT COLLEGE IN
PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

ROSMINITA BINTI KAMARUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the
requirements for the degree of
Master in Office Systems Management

Faculty of Business and Management

July 2020



ABSTRACT

Compensation covers everything that an employer offers to an employee in return for
their service. Compensation system for employees plays a significant role in various
areas of the workplace and can affect employee performance, productivity, turnover rate
as well as worker’s morale. Since Cosmopoint College has 25 years’ experience in the
higher education field, the management has established a compensation system to boost
the performance of both employee and organisation. The main purpose of this study is to
determine the relationship between the compensation system and employee performance
among employees at Cosmopoint College in Peninsular Malaysia. The elements of
compensation that were examined in this study include base pay, bonus and benefits, job
promotion, the delegation of work, and appreciation and recognition. A total number of
127 employees from 190 employees working in Cosmopoint College were selected as the
sample for this study using a stratified random sampling method. Hypotheses were
measured using statistical analysis; Pearson Correlation and Multiple Regression. Based
on the overall result, the mean and the standard deviation of all variables were good. The
result has shown that there were significant relationships between five elements of
compensation systems and employee job performance. The correlation was between 0.2
and 0.59 and it indicated that there was a weak and moderate correlation. The findings of
the multiple regression analysis indicated that only three independent variables; bonus
and benefits, delegation of work, and appreciation and recognition had a significant
relationship in influencing employee performance while the other two independent
variables that are base pay and job promotion had no significant relationship in
influencing employee performance.

Keywords: compensation system, employee performance, base pay, bonus and benefits,
higher education.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I glorify the Almighty Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful
for giving me strength, patience and determination to complete this study.

On the very outset of this report, I would like to extend my sincere and heartfelt
obligation towards all the personages who have helped me in this endeavour. Without
their active guidance, help, cooperation and encouragement, I would not have made
headway in this research.

My deepest gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Suffian bin Mohd
Zahari for his never ending support and guidance in assisting me with this study. The
completion of this study could not have been possible without his expertise. I also would
like to express my appreciation to Dr. Zuriati binti Ahmad for her constant reminder and
assistant. The appreciation also goes to all my lecturers.

My sincere thanks go to all the Cosmopoint College staffs at all branches in Peninsular
Malaysia who were willing to spend their valuable time and effort to fill in the
questionnaires of the study. Without their helps, I might not be able to collect the data
required to complete this study. Their cooperation was much appreciated. To all my
colleagues, friends and family who have helped me survive all the pressure and not
letting me give up by supporting and giving encouragements to me, I would like to
extend my appreciation.

Last but not least, I convey my thanks for those who are directly or indirectly involved in
the completion of this study.

v



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF SYMBOLS

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION.

1.1
1.2
1.3
14
1.5
1.6
1.7

1.8
1.9

Background of the Study

Background of Cosmopoint Sdn. Bhd

Problem Statement

Research Objectives

Research Questions

Scope of the Study
Significance of the Study

1.7.1 Individual Significance
1.7.2 Managerial Significance
1.7.3 Organizational Significance
1.7.4 Body of Knowledge
The Limitations of the Study
The Definition of Key Terms
1.9.1 Compensation

1.9.2 Compensation System

1.9.3 Employee Performance

1.9.4 Base Pay

Page
ii
iii

iv

xii

Xiii

O W O 0O 0 00 0 0NN NN Yy W

—
<o



1.9.5 Bonus and Benefits
1.9.5.1 Bonus
1.9.5.2 Benefits
1.9.6 Job Promotion
1.9.7 Delegation of Work
1.9.8 Appreciation and Recognition
1.9.9 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1 Introduction
2.2 Employee Performance
2.3 Relationship between Compensation and Employee Performance
2.4 Elements of Compensation System
2.4.1 Relationship between Base Salary and Employee Performance
2.4.2 Relationship between Bonus and Benefits and Employee
Performance
2.4.3 Relationship between Job Promotion and Employee Performance
2.4.4 Relationship between Delegation of Work and Employee
Performance
2.4.5 Relationship between Appreciation and Recognition and
Employee Performance
2.5 Theoretical Background
2.5.1 Maslow Hierarchy of Need Theory
2.5.2 Herzberg’s Two-Factor Theory
2.6 Conceptual Framework
2.7 Hypotheses Development
2.8 Chapter Summary

CHAPTER THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction

3.2 Research Design

vi

10
10
10
10
11
11
11

12
12
13
14
15
15
16

17
17

18

19
19
19
20
21
22

23
23
23



