UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE RELATIONSHIP BETWEEN COMPENSATION SYSTEMS AND EMPLOYEE PERFORMANCE AT COSMOPOINT COLLEGE IN PENINSULAR MALAYSIA

ROSMINITA BINTI KAMARUDDIN

Dissertation submitted in partial fulfilment of the requirements for the degree of Master in Office Systems Management

Faculty of Business and Management

July 2020

ABSTRACT

Compensation covers everything that an employer offers to an employee in return for their service. Compensation system for employees plays a significant role in various areas of the workplace and can affect employee performance, productivity, turnover rate as well as worker's morale. Since Cosmopoint College has 25 years' experience in the higher education field, the management has established a compensation system to boost the performance of both employee and organisation. The main purpose of this study is to determine the relationship between the compensation system and employee performance among employees at Cosmopoint College in Peninsular Malavsia. The elements of compensation that were examined in this study include base pay, bonus and benefits, job promotion, the delegation of work, and appreciation and recognition. A total number of 127 employees from 190 employees working in Cosmopoint College were selected as the sample for this study using a stratified random sampling method. Hypotheses were measured using statistical analysis; Pearson Correlation and Multiple Regression. Based on the overall result, the mean and the standard deviation of all variables were good. The result has shown that there were significant relationships between five elements of compensation systems and employee job performance. The correlation was between 0.2 and 0.59 and it indicated that there was a weak and moderate correlation. The findings of the multiple regression analysis indicated that only three independent variables; bonus and benefits, delegation of work, and appreciation and recognition had a significant relationship in influencing employee performance while the other two independent variables that are base pay and job promotion had no significant relationship in influencing employee performance.

Keywords: compensation system, employee performance, base pay, bonus and benefits, higher education.

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I glorify the Almighty Allah, the most gracious and the most merciful for giving me strength, patience and determination to complete this study.

On the very outset of this report, I would like to extend my sincere and heartfelt obligation towards all the personages who have helped me in this endeavour. Without their active guidance, help, cooperation and encouragement, I would not have made headway in this research.

My deepest gratitude and thanks go to my supervisor, Dr. Ahmad Suffian bin Mohd Zahari for his never ending support and guidance in assisting me with this study. The completion of this study could not have been possible without his expertise. I also would like to express my appreciation to Dr. Zuriati binti Ahmad for her constant reminder and assistant. The appreciation also goes to all my lecturers.

My sincere thanks go to all the Cosmopoint College staffs at all branches in Peninsular Malaysia who were willing to spend their valuable time and effort to fill in the questionnaires of the study. Without their helps, I might not be able to collect the data required to complete this study. Their cooperation was much appreciated. To all my colleagues, friends and family who have helped me survive all the pressure and not letting me give up by supporting and giving encouragements to me, I would like to extend my appreciation.

Last but not least, I convey my thanks for those who are directly or indirectly involved in the completion of this study.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page	
AUTHOR'S DECLARATION		
ABSTRACT		
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT		
TABLE OF CONTENTS		
LIST OF TABLES		
LIST OF FIGURES	xii	
LIST OF SYMBOLS		
CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION.	1	
1.1 Background of the Study	1	
1.2 Background of Cosmopoint Sdn. Bhd		
1.3 Problem Statement		
1.4 Research Objectives		
1.5 Research Questions		
1.6 Scope of the Study		
1.7 Significance of the Study	7	
1.7.1 Individual Significance	7	
1.7.2 Managerial Significance	8	
1.7.3 Organizational Significance	8	
1.7.4 Body of Knowledge	8	
1.8 The Limitations of the Study	8	
1.9 The Definition of Key Terms	9	
1.9.1 Compensation	9	
1.9.2 Compensation System	9	
1.9.3 Employee Performance	9	
1.9.4 Base Pay	10	

	1.9.5	Bonus and Benefits	10
		1.9.5.1 Bonus	10
		1.9.5.2 Benefits	10
	1.9.6	Job Promotion	10
	1.9.7	Delegation of Work	11
	1.9.8	Appreciation and Recognition	11
	1.9.9	Chapter Summary	11
СН	APTE	R TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	12
2.1	Introc	luction	12
2.2	Empl	oyee Performance	13
2.3	Relati	ionship between Compensation and Employee Performance	14
2.4	Elem	ents of Compensation System	15
	2.4.1	Relationship between Base Salary and Employee Performance	15
	2.4.2	Relationship between Bonus and Benefits and Employee	16
		Performance	
	2.4.3	Relationship between Job Promotion and Employee Performance	17
	2.4.4	Relationship between Delegation of Work and Employee	17
		Performance	
	2.4.5	Relationship between Appreciation and Recognition and	18
		Employee Performance	
2.5	Theor	retical Background	19
	2.5.1	Maslow Hierarchy of Need Theory	19
	2.5.2	Herzberg's Two-Factor Theory	19
2.6	Conce	eptual Framework	20
2.7	Нуро	theses Development	21
2.8	Chapt	ter Summary	22
СН	APTE	R THREE: RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	23
3.1	Introc	luction	23
3.2	Resea	rch Design	23